



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 8122 OF 2025

JAYANT KAILASHRAO SHINKAR

VS

THE EDUCATION OFFICER (PRIMARY), ZILLA PARISHAD, AMRAVATI AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P N. Shende, counsel for the petitioner
Ms. H. N. Jaipurkar, AGP for the respondent no.1
Ms. M. S. Naik, AGP for the respondent no.5/State
Mr. S. K. Patil, counsel for the respondent no. 4

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 09.03.2026

1. Ms. M. S. Naik, learned AGP submits that today she has received communication from the office of the Deputy Director of Education dated 17.10.2025. In view of the said communication, Mr. P N. Shende, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks leave to add the said authority, i.e., Deputy Director, Amravati Division, Amravati, as a party respondent.

3. Permission granted. The said authority i.e. Deputy Director, Amravati Division, Amravati, be added as respondent no. 5. Necessary amendment to be carried out accordingly.

4. Ms. M. S. Naik, learned AGP waives service of notice for the newly added respondent.



5. The petitioner to serve the amended copy to the learned AGP as well as other parties.

6. Ms. H. N. Jaipurkar, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 1, seeks time to file reply,

7. Time granted. Reply, if any, to be filed till 24.03.2026.

8. Place the matter for further consideration on 08.04.2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)